
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 18 March 2022 at 9.00 am 

Location: Microsoft Teams 

Contact: Euan Walters (0116 3055483) 

Email: Euan.Walters@leics.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item   Report by   
 
1.  

  
Welcome, introductions and apologies.  
 

 
 

 

2.  
  

Approving Terms of Reference for the Board.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 Gurjit Samra-Rai, Community Safety Manager, Leicestershire County 
Council will present this item. 

 

 

3.  
  

Appointment of Vice-Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 Nominations are sought from all Board members. 
 

 

 

4.  
  

Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy and 
Equality and Human Rights Impact 
Assessment.  
 

 
 

(Pages 7 - 40) 

 Gurjit Samra-Rai, Community Safety Manager, Leicestershire County 
Council will present this item. 

 

 

5.  
  

Theory of Change.  
 

 
 

 

 Sabrina Hussain, Domestic Abuse and Housing Officer, Leicestershire 
County Council will present this item. 

 

 

6.  
  

DLUHC Domestic Abuse Act Spend Plan.  
 

 
 

(Pages 41 - 50) 

 Gurjit Samra-Rai, Community Safety Manager, Leicestershire County 
Council will present this report. 

 

 

7.  
  

Any other Business.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

8.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Board is scheduled to take place on Friday 17 
June 2022 at 9.00am. 

 
 
 

 



 
 
 

Leicestershire Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board 
 

Terms of Reference  
 
Purpose and Role 
 
The Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board is a partnership group responsible for 
supporting Leicestershire County Council in meeting its duty under Part 4 of the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 
The Board will work together to support, advise, and work in partnership with 
Leicestershire County Council to ensure victims of domestic abuse have access to 
adequate and appropriate support within relevant safe accommodation services. The 
Board will establish an equitable partnership that reflects the needs of those 
impacted by domestic abuse in the local area and works to ensure victims of 
domestic abuse have access to appropriate and specialist support within relevant 
safe accommodation services. 
 
The Board will work together to improve outcomes for victims of domestic abuse, 
including their children, through a strategic approach to identifying and addressing 
gaps in support within relevant safe accommodation services. 
 

Frequency of meetings 
 

The Board will meet quarterly. 
 

Membership 
 

The Board is made up of a number of responsible bodies and agencies that by law, 
must be represented: 
 

Tier one local authority representative/s: 
 
Cabinet Lead Member for Community Safety, Leicestershire County Council.  
Assistant Director, Targeted Early Help and Children's Social Care, Leicestershire 
County Council. 
Public Health, Leicestershire County Council. 
 
Tier two local authority representatives: 
 
Lead member safer communities Blaby District Council / CSP Chair 
Lead member safer communities Charnwood Borough Council / CSP Chair 
Lead member safer communities Harborough District Council /CSP Chair 
Lead member safer communities Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council / CSP 
Chair 
Lead member safer communities Melton Borough Council /CSP Chair 
Lead member safer communities North West Leicestershire District Council /CSP 
Chair 
Lead member safer communities Oadby and Wigston District Council / CSP Chair 
Director (Community Services) Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council / Chair of 
Districts Chief Housing Officer Group)  

3 Agenda Item 2



 
Representatives of victims of domestic abuse: 
 
Healthy Homes Officer, Public Health, Leicestershire County Council. 
Voluntary Sector Providers. 
 
Representative/s of children of domestic abuse: 
 
Women’s Aid Leicestershire. 
 
Representative/s for charities and other voluntary organisations that work with 
victims of domestic abuse in the area], including specialist and by and for 
services: 
 
CEO, Women’s Aid Leicestershire 
CEO, Living Without Abuse 
CEO, Freeva 
Project Officer, GATE 
CEO, LGBT Centre 
CEO, Panaghar 
CEO, Zinthya Trust 
CEO, New Dawn New Day  
 
Representative/s for health care services: 
 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (or any successor body). 
 
Representative/s for policing or criminal justice: 
 
Police and Crime Commissioner for Leicestershire 
Leicestershire Police 
National Probation Service 
 
 
Chairing the Board 
 
The Board will be chaired by the Cabinet Lead Member for Community Safety, 
Leicestershire County Council.  
 
The Vice Chair of the Board will be appointed at the first meeting of every municipal 
year.  
 
Members of the Board are responsible for ensuring they report back and feed into 
the Board on behalf of their represented group / body. 
 

Roles and responsibilities 
 

The Board will: 
 
Provide advice and data to support Leicestershire County Council to undertake a 
robust local needs assessment to identify and understand the needs of domestic 
abuse victims within relevant safe accommodation, in their area (including those that 
present from out of area). 
 
 

4



 
Provide expert advice and data to support the development of a local strategy, 
agreeing the appropriate steps needed to meet the needs identified – ensuring the 
needs of all victims, including those with protected characteristics and / or additional 
complex needs, are represented and met through the strategy. 
 
Support Leicestershire County Council 
[...]
endas 
 

Members will be able to put forward suggested agenda items for consideration. The 
secretariat will circulate final agendas 5 working days ahead of meetings. 
Standing agenda items will include: 

 Data Report; 

5



 Authentic Voice;  

 Updates from commissioned services. 
 

Absence 
 

Where members are unable to attend a meeting, they are responsible for informing 
the Board ahead of the meeting and, as far as possible, should ensure a 
representative is present on behalf of the organisation / body. 
 

Reporting 
 

The Chair / Board will report back to: 

 The Leicestershire County Council DA Strategy Working Group (quarterly);  

 Leicestershire County Council Scrutiny Commission (annually); 

 The Strategic Partnership Board (SPB) (Biannually). 
 
The Board will support Leicestershire County Council in reporting back to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on delivering the 
duty in line with statutory guidance and the standardised reporting form. 
 

6



Leicestershire  
Domestic Abuse 
Reduction Strategy 
2022-2025

7 Agenda Item 4



2

Foreword

I am delighted to present the Leicestershire Domestic Abuse Strategy, which outlines how Leicestershire 
County Council will work with partners to meet new duties to provide safe accommodation and support 
in Leicestershire for adult and child victims of Domestic Abuse (DA) as part of the Council’s statutory 
requirements within the Domestic Abuse Act 2021.

We will work to ensure that all victims are supported to remain safe in their own home if they wish 
and it is safe to do so, or access alternative safe accommodation and support. The Domestic Abuse 
Reduction Strategy outlines how agencies will work in partnership to provide victims with a range of 
options, enabling them to make the choices that they feel are right for them.

The Women’s Aid Annual Audit 2021 presents information on the provision and usage of domestic 
abuse services (both accommodation and communit
[...]
 that be the victim or perpetrator”.

The Leicestershire Needs Assessment undertaken by SafeLives in 2021 demonstrates a year-on-year 
increase in under 18’s becoming victims of DA; in 20/21 this increase equated to almost a doubling on 
the previous year. The highest prevalence of child victim age in both 18/19 and 19/20 was 6-11year 
olds, changing to 0-5year olds in 20/21.

In 20/21 we changed our practice in the Children’s Social Care Assessment Team to include other 
children in the family as part of all case management records; this saw the number of children being 
identified as victims of DA increase dramatically, enabling us to identify over three times as many 
children requiring support, in line with the requirements of the new DA Act (2021).

We are committed to protecting and supporting vulnerable children and families; we will strive to create 
a safe, compassionate, healing environment demonstrated through relationships based on trust, respect 
hope and empathy. 

9



4

Introduction
The Leicestershire Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy 2022-25 outlines how Leicestershire County 
Council (LCC) will work in partnership to reduce Domestic Abuse and support victims and how the 
statutory duties associated with the provision of safe accommodation will be implemented, as required 
by the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 

This Strategy adopts the Government definition of domestic abuse which is outlined in the Domestic 
Abuse Act 2021. The new definition emphasises that domestic abuse is not only physical violence,  
but can also be emotional, coercive or controlling behaviour, and economic abuse.

It describes how safe accommodation and support for domestic abuse (DA) victims and survivors will be 
provided over the next three years and outlines five objectives that will be the focus of delivery:

1. Early Intervention and Prevention

2. Targeted Support

3. Reachable Services

4. DA Act (Part 4) - Safe Accommodation

5. Strong Partnerships

10



5

Background
D
[...]
e monitored by the Director of Children and Family Services (CFS) and the CFS DA Strategic Group, 
Chaired by the Assistant Director for Targeted Early Help and Social Care. Progress information will also 
be shared with partners and key stakeholders to ensure alignment across the system and monitored by 
the DA Local Partnership Board.

11



6

DA Act 2021
The DA Act places a statutory duty on Tier One local authorities to provide support to victims of 
domestic abuse and their children within refuges and other safe accommodation. Part 4 of the 2021 Act 
introduces a new statutory duty on local authorities which places clearer accountability on local areas to 
ensure the needs of victims within refuges and other forms of domestic abuse safe accommodation are 
met in a consistent way across England. 

Under the new duty in the 2021 Act, Tier One authorities in England will be required to appoint a 
Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board to provide the governance for this work.

The Domestic Abuse Act statutory guidance describes Domestic Abuse Support within safe/relevant 
accommodation as:
• Overall management of services within relevant accommodation - including, the management of 

staff, payroll, financial and day to day management of services and maintaining relationships with the 
local authority (such functions will often be undertaken by a Service Manager).

• Support with the day-to-day running of the service - for example scheduling times for counselling 
sessions, group activities (such functions may often be undertaken by administrative or office staff). 

• Advocacy support - development of personal safety plans, liaison with other services (for example, 
GPs and Social Workers, welfare benefit providers). 

• Domestic abuse prevention advice - support to assist victims to recognise the signs of abusive 
relationships, to help them remain safe (including online), and to prevent re-victimisation. 

• Specialist support for victims

- Designed specifically for victims with protected characteristics (also known as by and for), such 
as faith services, translators and interpreters within BAME-led refuges, immigration advice, 
interpreters for victims identifying as deaf and / or hard of hearing, and dedicated support for 
LGBTQ+ victims [not limited to]. 

- Designed specifically for victims with unique and / or complex needs such as mental health advice 
and support, drug and alcohol advice and support, including sign-posting accordingly.

• Children’s support - including play therapy and child advocacy. 

• Housing-related support - providing housing-related advice and support, for example, securing 
a permanent home, rights to existing accommodation and advice on how to live safely and 
independently. 

• Advice service - financial and legal support, including accessing benefits, support into work and 
establishing independent financial arrangements. 

• Counselling and therapy - including group support for both adults and children, including  
emotional support.

12



7

Funding 
Allocations
The Department of Levelling Up Communities and Housing (DLUCH - formerly MHCLG) has allocated 
funding to each local authority for the delivery of the Safe Accommodation duty under the DA Act. 
Leicestershire County Council has been awarded £1.126 million, with each district receiving £33k.

It is unclear whether the financial allocation awarded in 2021/22 will be reflected in subsequent years 
of this strategy. Both years 2 and 3 are tied to a Central Government spending review. A joint financial 
plan will be developed alongside this strategy and will outline how funding will be allocated.

13



8

The Priorities
1. Early Intervention and Prevention
Where we are now: 
• United Against Violence and Abuse (UAVA) Service (including a helpline giving advice and support 

about domestic abuse; Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVAs) and outreach workers).

• Leicestershire County Council’s Children and Family Services 
[...]
tact telephone numbers: 0116 3057662 

Name of officer/s responsible for 
implementing this policy: 

Head of Service - Gurjit Samra-Rai  

DA Act Officer - Sabrina Hussain  

Date EHRIA assessment started: Jan 2022 

Date EHRIA assessment 
completed: 

 

 

23

http://corpedrmsapp:8087/Intranet%20File%20Plan/Human%20Resources/Equal%20Opportunities/Equalities%20and%20Diversity/ehria_toolkit.doc
https://leics.sharepoint.com/sites/intranet/AboutUs/Pages/Equality-groups.aspx
mailto:equality@leics.gov.uk


2 

Section 1: Defining the policy 

You should begin this assessment by defining and outlining the scope of the policy. 
You should consider the impact or likely impact of the policy in relation to all areas of 
equality, diversity and human rights as outlined in Leicestershire County Council’s 
Equality Strategy. 

1 What is new or changed in the policy? What has changed and why? 

New:  Statuary Duty under the DA Act 2021, places a duty on Tier One local 
authorities to provide support to victims of domestic abuse and their children 
within refuges and other safe accommodation.  Part 4 of the 2021 Act 
introduces a new statutory duty on local authorities which places clearer 
accountability on local areas to ensure the needs of victims within refuges and 
other forms of domestic abuse safe accommodation are met in a consistent 
way across England. 

The Leicestershire Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy 2022-25 outlines how 
Leicestershire County Council (LCC) will work in partnership to reduce 
Domestic Abuse and support victims and how the statutory duties associated 
with the provision of safe accommodation will be implemented, as required by 
the Domestic Abuse Act 2021.  

Under this new duty, tier one authorities in England will be required to appoint 
a Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board to provide the governance for this 
work. The statutory guidance describes Domestic Abuse Support within Safe/ 
relevant Accommodation as: 

 Overall management of servic
[...]
use Local Partnership Board.  The Department of Levelling Up Communities 
and Housing (DLUCH) has allocated funding to each local authority to assist in 
discharging the duties. 

 

Background 
 
3. The Domestic Abuse Act received royal assent in April 2021. The Act places a 

duty on tier one local authorities (the County Council) to provide 
accommodation based support to victims of domestic abuse and their children 
in refuges and other safe accommodation and provides clarity over governance 
and accountability, requiring tier two councils (district councils), to co-operate 
with the lead local authority. 
 

4. In line with the Domestic Abuse Act, the County Council is also required to 
produce a Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy which sets out a partnership 
approach to tackling Domestic Abuse (DA).  

 

5. The duty on the County Council is to prepare, give effect to and monitor a 
strategy based on an assessment of the need for accommodation-based 
support for victims of domestic abuse in the Council’s area. 

 

6. To help deliver the Strategy, a multi-agency Domestic Abuse Local Partnership 
Board must also be established, consisting of key partners with an interest in 
tackling domestic abuse and supporting victims and their children. 

 

41 Agenda Item 6



7. Funding by way of a three-year grant has been allocated by DLUHC. The 
County Council received £1,127,205 in year one (2021/22), whilst each district 
council received approximately £33,000.  The funding allocated to the County 
Council will form part of the Children and Family Services directorate budget 
overseen by the Director of Children and Family Services and the Domestic 
Abuse Local Partnership Board will monitor outcomes against the use of these 
funds. 

 

Needs Assessment 
 
8. A Strategic Needs Assessment has been undertaken to assess the need for 

accommodation-based domestic abuse support across Leicestershire for all 
victims. The national DA charity SafeLives assisted with this 
[...]
utline how the County Council funding will be allocated to the specific 
requirements of the new duties.  (Appendix 1) 

 
18. The services to be commissioned include therapeutic, specialist and advocacy 

support services as per the grant conditions and not for accommodation itself 
(which would create a longer-term funding risk).  

 

Approach 
 
19. A collaborative approach has been taken with this work to ensure alignment 

across the system.  A Leicestershire DA Act and Funding Group has been 
established in April 2021, which initially had open and closed sessions to 

43



enable commissioning discussions.  Membership includes district and borough 
councils, police, health, Public Health and the voluntary sector. 

 
20. Leicestershire County Council’s DA Strategic Group, Chaired by the Assistant 

Director for Targeted Early Help and Social Care has been meeting monthly in 
order to drive this work forward within DLUHC specified timescales.  

 
Conclusion 
 
21. Robust Monitoring and evaluation processes are being established within all 

commissioning arrangement in order to inform future decision making across 
the system.  Data will be used to identify any patterns, changes or gaps and 
presented to the Board at every meeting. 

 
22. Work has commenced on the spend plan for year 2 (2022/23) and progress on 

this will be brought to the next Board. 
 
Recommendations 
 
23. It is recommended that: 
 

(a) The Board notes the content of this report; 
(b) The Board approves the spend plan attached at appendix A. 

 
Officer to Contact: 
Gurjit Samra-Rai 
Service Manager (Safer Communities) 
Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk  
 
Appendix 
 
DLUHC Domestic Abuse Act Funding Plan 2021/22 

44

mailto:Gurjit.samra-rai@leics.gov.uk


APPENDIX 

Local DA Partnership Board 

DLUHC Domestic Abuse Act Funding Plan 2021/22 

Total Allocation: £1,127,205 (Leicestershire County Council) 

Support Service 
 

Rationale Service Provider Time Period 

Domestic Abuse Coordin
[...]
tensive support for high-risk young people who 
are victims of DA delivering safety support to those 
who have witnessed or suffered domestic abuse.  
 

LWA 
 

2 years (+1 year 
extension) 

Outreach Workers   
 

Build capacity - the waiting list is currently over 100 
for standard risk cases this funding will reduce the 
waiting lists and manage capacity. 

LWA 2 years (+1 year 
extension) 

Enhancement of Operation Encompass A co-ordinator to analyse data and support schools 
where Op Encompass reports of DA are high; 
enabling schools to better support child victims of 
DA. 
 

Leicestershire County Council  2 years (fixed 
term) 

Contribution to the MARAC manager and 
MARAC Administrator costs 

The MARAC review highlighted the need for 
consistent officer to support the partnership across 
Leicestershire; this includes supporting housing 
options teams in districts to refer cases into the 

Police 3 years 

47



MARAC 
 

 

Robust monitoring and evaluation will be built into each contract for every service.  

Districts Total Allocation c £33k each 

District 
 

Service Provider 

Blaby 
 

Pooled funding with Hinckley to recruit a DA Housing Link Worker and a DA 
Co-Ordinator 
 

District Council 

Charnwood 
 

Plans underway to recruit a dedicated DA Housing Options Officer Borough Council  

Harborough 
 

DA / Housing Link Worker District Council  

Hinckley and Bosworth 
 

Pooled funding with Blaby to recruit a DA Housing Link Worker and a DA Co-
Ordinator 
 

District Council 

Melton 
 

Plans underway to recruit a dedicated DA Housing Options Officer Borough Council  

North West Leicestershire 
 

DA Housing Link Worker recruited  WALL 

Oadby and Wigston 
 

Plans to extend the contract for the existing DA Housing Link Worker WALL 

 

48



The DA Act 2021 places a statutory duty on Tier one local authorities to provide support to victims of domestic abuse and their children within safe accommodation. Part 4 of the Act introduces a new statutory duty on local authorities which places clearer 

accountability on local areas to ensure the needs of victims are met in a consistent way.

•Safe accommodation: There iarecurrently 21 safe accommodation spaces across Leicestershire. Recommended number is 70. Women’s aid audit states 57% of all referrals received for refuge were rejected; the main reason for rejection was a lack of space or 

capacity. 

•Targeted Support: Those in LGBT+ relationships face additional barriers to reporting and accessing services. 

Public Health England (2015) report that disabled people experience disproportionately higher rates of domestic abuse. 

There is limited data/engagement from BME and GRT communities. 

Male victims are less likely to approach DA services that appear to be designed for females. 

The highest prevalence of child victim age in 2020/2021 is 0–5-year-olds (6.8%) 

•Reachable services: Leicestershire is a large rural county where victims may feel isolated due to the lack of local services within their immediate vicinity. 

•Early intervention and Prevent: Victims not knowing where to access support. Limited services available in certain areas and long waiting lists. Clients not able to relocate due to commitments or trauma. Not having funds to cover legal fees to stay in family home, 

therefore, staying with alleged perpetrator. 

•Strong partnerships: Gaps in data from services..  Recommendations within the MARAC review.. 

The Department of Levelling Up 

Communities and Housing 

(DLUCH) has allocated funding 

to each local authority for the 

delivery of the Safe 

Accommodation duty under the 

DA Act. Leicestershire County 

Council has been awarded 

£1.126 million, with each district 

receiving £33k. 

• To commission more safe & 

specialist accommodation 

units across Leicestershire-a 

minimum of 20 in the 1st year. 

• To commission specialist 

services to create a more 

inclusive community.   

• LGBT+ worker& counsellor.

• GRT specialis
[...]
multi-agency working 

• Reduced waiting lists 

• Victims having more support and 

options to leave abusive relationships

• Services accessible to victim 

• Victims able to access therapy in a 

timely manner

• Reduction in repeat DA cases

• Improved life outcomes across 

Leicestershire 

• People better informed about DA 

enabling friends and family to support 

and signpost victims (bystander 

approach)

• Specialist support for children

• Victims with protected characteristics 

confident to access support

• A trauma informed response to DA

Assumptions and Risks

Assumption: Better community and partnership response to DA

Challenge/risk: Lack of collaborative working; 

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Approving Terms of Reference for the Board.
	4 Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy and Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment.
	EHRIA  DA Reduction Strategy 22-25

	6 DLUHC Domestic Abuse Act Spend Plan.
	Spend Plan
	DA TOC




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board held via Microsoft 
Teams video conferencing on Friday, 18 March 2022.  
 
PRESENT 
 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC (in the Chair) Leicestershire County Council - Cabinet 

Lead Member for Community Safety 
Cllr. L. Phillimore Community Safety Partnership Strategy 

Group Chair - Blaby District Council  
Cllr. M. Graham Community Safety Partnership Strategy 

Group Chair – Melton Borough Council 
Cllr. Simon Whelband Community Safety Partnership Strategy 

Group Chair – Harborough District Council  
Cllr. M. Mullaney Community Safety Partnership Strategy 

Group Chair – Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council 

Chief Superintendent Johnny Starbuck Leicestershire Police  
David Peet  Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Leicestershire  
Mr. N. Bannister CC Combined Fire Authority  
Mick Grewcock Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
Joshna Mavji Public Health, Leicestershire County 

Council 
Lillie Green Public Health, Leicestershire County 

Council 
Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council 
Rik Basra Leicestershire County Council 
Anita Chavda Leicestershire County Council 
Sabrina Hussain Leicestershire County Council 
Bob Bearne  Probation Service 
Suki Kaur  Freeva 
Debbie Hughes Living Without Abuse 
Jackie Duffy  GATE 
Jackie Earl LGBT Centre 
Zinthiya Ganeshpanchan Zinthiya Trust 
Rachel Burgess Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Thomas Day Harborough District Council 
Alison Simmonds Charnwood Borough Council 
Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Rachel Parkin Melton Borough Council 
Euan Walters Leicestershire County Council 
   

Apologies 
 
Cllr. A. Woodman North West Leicestershire District Council 
Cllr. L. Harper-Davies Charnwood Borough Council 
Cllr. K. Loydall Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Rupert Matthews Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chris Thomas Leicestershire County Council 
Sharon Cooke Leicestershire County Council 
Rachel Garton Clinical Commissioning Groups 



 
 

 

2 

Pamela Richardson WALL 
Julie Robinson Charnwood Borough Council 

 
1. Welcome, introductions and apologies.  

 
Mrs. D. Taylor CC welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Board and the list of 
apologies was noted. 
 

2. Approving Terms of Reference for the Board.  
 
Gurjit Samra-Rai, Head of Service (Safer Communities), Leicestershire County Council 
presented proposed Terms of Reference for the Leicestershire Domestic Abuse Local 
Partnership Board. A copy of the Terms of Reference, marked ‘Agenda Item 2’, is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
It was explained that the Terms of Reference had been based on model Terms of 
Reference drafted by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
 
It was noted that the Board membership as set out in the proposed Terms of Reference 
did not include representatives from Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service and the 
Combined Fire Authority and suggested that they should be included as they would add 
value to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Terms of Reference for the Leicestershire Domestic Abuse Local 
Partnership Board be approved subject to representatives from Leicestershire Fire and 
Rescue Service and the Combined Fire Authority being added to the Board membership 
list.  
 
 

3. Appointment of Vice-Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr. N. Bannister CC (Combined Fire Authority) be appointed Vice Chairman until 
the first meeting of the Board in the 2023/24 municipal year.  
 

4. Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy and Equality and Human Rights Impact 
Assessment.  
 
The Board considered the Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy and the Equality and 
Human Rights Impact Assessment, copies of which, marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, are filed 
with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted; 
 
(i) The five priorities in the Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy had arisen from the 

Leicestershire Needs Assessment undertaken by SafeLives in 2021. One of the key 
points identified in the Needs Assessment was that male victims were not seeking 
assistance from the authorities and there was also a lack of data relating to the 
LGBT+ community. The Needs Assessment would be reviewed annually and 
following on from that annual reviews of the Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy 
would also take place.  



 
 

 

3 

 
(ii) The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 placed a duty on Tier One local authorities to provide 

support to victims of domestic abuse and their children within refuges and safe 
accommodation. In Leicestershire there was a shortage of safe accommodation for 
victims of Domestic Abuse. There were refuges in Leicester City, Hinckley and 
Loughborough but a greater range of accommodation types was required as some 
victims did not feel comfortable in refuges. New properties needed to be built to 
meet the demand but local authorities also needed to make sure existing 
accommodation was being made best use of and that landlords and tenants were 
encouraged to make sure properties were being lived in. Registered housing 
providers were not bound by the duty in the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 nevertheless 
they were being liaised with to see if they could help with accommodation for 
domestic abuse victims. It was noted that registered providers did have a duty to 
help the homeless therefore this could be used to influence the providers to help 
Domestic Abuse victims.  

 
(iii) Consideration was being given by the County Council to whether Section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 could be used to require housing developers 
to provide accommodation for domestic abuse victims. 

 
(iv) The Department of Levelling Up Communities and Housing (DLUCH - formerly 

MHCLG) had allocated Leicestershire County Council £1.126 million to support the 
victims of Domestic Abuse with each district receiving £33k. The funding was only 
for residents of Leicestershire so if a victim moved from Leicestershire to another 
County they could not continue to benefit from Leicestershire funding however the 
victim would be referred to the relevant partners in that County and it would be 
ensured support was still in place. It was intended that accommodation providers 
would receive Housing Benefit for those residing at the accommodation and those 
residents would receive wrap around support funded by the DLUCH monies.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Domestic Abuse Reduction Strategy and the Equality and Human Rights Impact 
Assessment be noted. 

5. Theory of Change.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Sabrina Hussain, Domestic Abuse and Housing 
Officer, Leicestershire County Council, regarding the Theory of Change which set out 
why action relating to Domestic Abuse was required and what interventions and 
outcomes were required. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman emphasised that Key Performance Indicators were needed to measure 
whether the funding and interventions were leading to positive results and suggested 
benchmarking exercises should take place. In response it was explained that the 
commissioning arrangements and contracts with each provider would include Key 
Performance Indicators. This data was required to be reported to the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and could also be reported to future meetings of 
the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 



 
 

 

4 

 
6. DLUHC Domestic Abuse Act Spend Plan.  

 
The Board considered a report of Gurjit Samra-Rai, Service Manager (Safer 
Communities), which presented the Domestic Abuse Act Funding Plan 2021/22 and 
outlined how the County Council funding would be allocated to the specific requirements 
of the new duties. A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) Leicestershire County Council had been allocated £1,127,205 for 2021/22 and the 

Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities had indicated that a similar 
amount would be allocated to Leicestershire for 2022/23. The funding was for the 
area covered by Leicestershire County Council but not Leicester City. As the 
Leicester LGBT centre was based in the City it could not receive any funding from 
Leicestershire County Council. 
 

(ii) The Domestic Abuse Coordinator role had already been recruited to and Sabrina 
Hussain had been appointed. The Commissioning Officer would be appointed in 
April 2022. 

 
(iii) The Domestic Abuse Act funding could not be used to engage with the perpetrators 

of Domestic Abuse. However, the Covid-19 recovery funds which had been 
allocated to the Public Health Department at Leicestershire County Council could be 
used for perpetrators of Domestic Abuse. There was also a scheme already in place 
in Leicester City delivered by Freeva that worked with perpetrators and this scheme 
had funding in place until September 2022. Suki Kaur, Chief Executive, Freeva 
gave reassurance that this scheme did have an evidence base and the performance 
data, which was reported to the OPCC, indicated the scheme was having an 
impact.  Consideration was given to whether this data should be brought to a future 
meeting of the Board however it was concluded that it did not fit within the Board’s 
remit and timescales and it would be a more appropriate agenda item for the 
Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board. 

 
(iv) It was also noted that in cases where the victim was willing to make a complaint to 

the police, the police had the power to remove the perpetrator from the home, 
remand them in custody or impose bail conditions that would protect the victim.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 

 
(b) That the Domestic Abuse Act Funding Plan 2021/22 be approved. 

 
7. Any other Business.  

 
It was suggested that the Domestic Abuse Act work should cover safeguarding issues 
which arose as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and identify children at risk. Lillie 
Green, Public Health, agreed to give this consideration. 
 

8. Date of next meeting.  
 



 
 

 

5 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Board take place on Friday 17 June 2022 at 9.00am. 
 
 

9.00  - 9.55 am CHAIRMAN 
18 March 2022 

 


